
www.manaraa.com

DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 414 894 IR 018 669

TITLE Public Broadcasting Stations' Revenue from State Governments
and State Colleges and Universities Ranked State-By-State,
Fiscal Year 1996. CPB Research Notes, No. 103.

INSTITUTION Corporation for Public Broadcasting, Washington, DC.
PUB DATE 1997-11-00
NOTE 7p.

PUB TYPE Numerical/Quantitative Data (110) Reports Evaluative
(142)

EDRS PRICE MF01/PC01 Plus Postage.
DESCRIPTORS Broadcast Industry; *Educational Media; Educational

Television; Government Role; Higher Education; *Programming
(Broadcast); *Public Television; *State Aid; State
Government; State Schools; Tables (Data)

IDENTIFIERS Corporation for Public Broadcasting; *Public Radio

ABSTRACT
This report provides data tables analyzing revenues from

state governments and combined revenues from state government and state
university sources for each state, as reported to the Corporation for Public
Broadcasting by public broadcasting licensees in the Annual Financial Report
survey for fiscal year 1996. All revenue amounts contained in the report
include cash, indirect, and in-kind support. Total contributions from state
governments and state colleges and universities accounted for 22.6% of total
public broadcasting revenue. State government contributions to public
broadcasting stations varied greatly among states, ranging from zero to $19.2
million for public television and from zero to more than $4.3 million for
public radio. The state of South Carolina had the highest government support
for television ($19.2 million), followed by Georgia ($19 million), Kentucky
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PUBLIC BROADCASTING STATIONS' REVENUE FROM _ .

STATE GOVERNMENTS AND STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
RANKED STATE-BY-STATE, FISCAL YEAR 1996

This report analyzes revenues from state governments and combined revenues
from state government and state university sources for each state, as reported' to
.CPB by public broadcasting licensees in the Annual Financial Report survey,
Fiscal Year 1996. All revenue amounts contained in this-report include cash,
indirect, and in-kind support. "PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE TH

MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED E

J. Jones

Highlights:
TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE

The total contributions from'state governments and state colleges and INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."

universities accounted for 22:6 percent of total.public broadcasting revenue in
Fiscal Year 1996. This appears to be a significant decrease from the previous year
when it accounted for 25.1 percent of total revenue. However, much of this
decrease was attributable to the stations in Georgia that received a hefty one-
time capital contribution from the State of Georgia in the previous Fiscal Year
1995. Also, the major changes in new accounting standards, namely 'FASB and
CPB NFFS simplification guidelines which went into effect in Fiscal Year 1996,
greatly affected the combined revenue from state ,governments and particularly,
from state colleges and. universities.

State government contributions to public broadcasting stations varied greatlyi
among states, ranging from zero to $19.2 million for public television and from
zero to more than $4.3 million for public radio in Fiscal Year 1996.

State Government Support for Television: the 'state of South Carolina ($19.2
million). 'topped in state government funding, followed by Georgia ($19
million), Kentucky ($16.8 million), Utah ($12.8 million), and Florida ($12.5
million). In terms of per person state government support, Utah ($6.61), South
Carolina ($5.16), Nebraska ($4.91), Alaska ($4.82), and Kentucky ($4.36) made up
the top five states (see Table 1). Public television stations, particularly those
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licensed to state agencies, rely heavily on state revenue sources for support. In
FY 1996, nearly 17.3 percent of total public television system revenue came from
state government sources.

State Government Support for Radio: the state, of Georgia topped all states, in
total state government support, followed by Alaska ($2.7 million), Florida ($2.4
million), Wisconsin ($2.1 million), and Ohio -($1.7 million) (see Table 2). In per
person state support, Alaska ($4.31) led all states by a large margin, followed by
South Dakota ($0.65), Georgia ($0.60), West Virginia ($0.55), and Maine ($0.51)
(see Table 2). In general, public radio stations have not relied upon state
revenue sources for their support as 'much as their counterpart in public
television. Slightly over 6 percent of total public radio system revenue came
from state government sources in Fiscal Year 1996.

Tables 3 and 4 present each state's support to,public television and radio stations
for the last five years in detail; however, direct comparison between 1996 and
earlier years should be avoided because of the major changes in the reporting
'standards in 1996.

If you have questions about these data, please contact Young Lee at (202) 879-.
9674 or Internet e-mail ylee@cpb.org. We also welcome any comments and
recommendations about how to make the data more useful to you.
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Guam
Nieto Rico
Samoa, American*
Virgin Island

Grand Total

*Financial report not available.
**Less than $0.01.
Source: Corporation for Public Broadcasting, November 1997

oll. 'Govt., Coll. Govt., ColL Ttl. State ,

. Gran- Government Government Government Government & Univ. & Univ. & Univ. Govt., Coll.

State tees Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue : Revenue Revenue & Univ. Revs

Alabama .2 $9,478,537 8 $2.22 14 $9,478,537 15 $2.22

Alaska 4. $3,058,949 25 $4.82 4 $3,261,379 33 $5.14
Arizona 2 $259,515 44 $0.06 42 $5,090,497 23 $1.25
Arkansas 1 $3,565,579 19 $1.44 21 $3,565,579 28 . $1.44
California 13 $880,762 - 39

.
$0.03 45 $9,941,239 13 $0.31

Colorado 3 $7,724 49 49 $697,100 48 $0.19

Connecticut 2' $1,161,767 37 $0.35 36 $1,262,261 43 $0.39

Delaware .0 $0 so $0.00 50 50 $0.00
Dist. of Columbia 1 $0 50 $0.00 .50 - $0 50 $0.00
Florida . 13 $12,473,593 5 $0.88 27 $17,831,145 4 $1.25

Georgia 3 $18,994,987 2 $2.67: 10 $18,994,987 . '2 $2.67 10
Hawaii 1 $3,308,088 22 . $2.71 .9 $3,352,038 31 $2.75 9

Idaho 1 $1,369,909 35 $1.19 25 $1,843,574 37 $1.59 22

Illinois 9 $3,490,486 21 $0.29 37 . $8,118,154 18 $0.68 38

Indiana 9 $1,577,411 32 $0.27 38 $5,655,994: 22 $0.97 34

Iowa 1 $8,406,191 12 ,$2.94 7 $8,411,197 17 $2.94 8

Kansas . 3 $1,421,897 34 $0.55 34 $1,427,284 42 $0.55 41

Kentucky 3 $16,805,200 3 $4.36 5 $17,843,905 3 KO 5

Louisiana 3 $6,605,564 -16 $1.52 19 $7,357,963 19 $1.69 21

Maine 3 $1,594,789 30, $1.29 24 : $1,786,395 38 $1:45 25

Maryland 1 $8,963,977 11 $1.77 16 $9,576,508 14 $1.89 19

Massachusetts 1 $1,014,808 38. $0.17 '40 $1,039,884 45 $0.17 49

Michigan 7, $61,772 47 $0.01 47 $8,447,336 16 $0.88 35

Minnesota 5 . $3,107,487 ,' 24 $0.67 31 $3,287,259 '32 $0.71 37

Mississippi 1 $6,418,814 17 $2.41. 12 $6,418,814 21 $2.41 -12

Missouri 4 $728,373 41 $0.14 41 $1,696,684 39 $0.32 44

Montana 1 . $50,969 , 48 $0.06 42 $905,900 46 $1.05 32

Nebraska' _2., $8,068,680 13 $4.91 3 - $11,325,371 12 $6.89 2

Nevada 2. $283,653 43 $0.19 39 $447,787 49. $0.30 46

New Hampshire 1 $3,509,193 20 . $3.10 6 $3,544,409 29 $3.13 7

New Jersey 1 $12,202,401 7 $1.54 ' 18 . $12,202,401 11 $1.54 24

New Mexico 3 $2,228,929 27 $1.33 22 . $3,935,131 27 $2.35 15

New York 10 , $12,222,122 6 $0.67 31 $12,263,897 ,. 10 , $0.67 39

North Carolina' 2 , $340,026 42 $0.05 44 $12,499,843 8 $1.75 20

North Dakota' . 1 $1,496,447 33 $2.35 13 $1,518,211 41 $2.38 14

Ohio $9,097,311 10 $0.81 28 $14,470,246 5 $1.29 27

Oklahoma $2,568,739 . 26 ; . $0.79 29 $3,210,241 34 $0.98 33

Oregon 2 $1,583,195 31 . $0.50 35 $1,592,378 40 , $0.51 42

Pennsylvania 9 $9,367,087 9 $0.77 30 $12,859,231 7 $1.06 .31

Rhode Island $1,673,458 29 $1.67 17 V $2,011,858 36 $2.01 18

South Carolina $19,239,999 1 $5.16 2 $23,826,560 1 $6.38 3

South Dakota 2 $2,144,868 28 $2.92 8 ,$2,475,090 35 $3.37 6

Tennessee 6 $3,223,600 23 $0.62 33 $3,375,719 30 $0.65 40

Texas 13 $175;515 45 $0.01 47 $4,075,781 26 $0.22 47.

Utah 3 $12,840,381 '4 $6.61 1 $14,034,425 6 $7.22 1

Vermont 1 $1,180,448 36 $2.04 15 $1,188,160 : 44 $2.05 17

Virginia 7 $6,892,318 14 $1.04 26' $7,227,458 20 $1.09 30

Washington 4 . $166,291 46 $0.03 45 $4,095,113 25 $0.74 . 36

West Virginia 3 $4,515,960 18 $2.48 11 $4,647,310 24 $2.55 '11
Wisconsin 3 $6,804,739 15 $1.32 23 $12,384,829 9 $2.40 ' 13
Wyoming 1 $736,702 40 $1.51 20 $765,929 47 $1:57 23

$1.28

ET CP VI

1 $7,534 $0.05 $7,534 $0.05

3 $15,788,660 $4.14 $15,788,660 $4.14

1 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00
1 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00

191 $253,165,404 $0.95 $343,065,185 $1.28

00
$4.14
$0.00
$0.00

16
4-
28
26
45

Guam 1 $7,534 $0.05
Nieto Rico 3 $15,788,660 $4.14
Samoa, American* 1 $0 $0.00
Virgin Island 1 $0 $0.00

Grand Total 191 $253,165,404 $0.95

*Financial report not available.
**Less than $0.01.
Source: Corporation for Public Broadcasting, November 1997
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. Table 2
STATE REVENUE ANALYSIS FOR PUBLIC RADIO GRANTEES BY STATE, FISCAL YEAR1996

(Revenue includes cash, indirect and inkind revenue.)

Slate

No. of
Gran-

lets

Total State Government Revenue

Ranked by Per Person
State State

Government Government
Revenue Revenue

by
State Government, Coll. & Univ. Revenue-

Ranked by Per Person Ranked by
ld. State Ttl. State Per Person

Govt., Coll. Govt., Coll. Ttl. State
& Univ. & Univ. . dovt., Coll.

Revenue Revenue lc Univ. Inc

; State
Government

Revenue

Ranked
Per Person-

State
Governinant

Revenue

-Total
'Total
State

Govt., Coll.
& Univ.

Revenue
Alabama 7 $734,512 . 14 $0.17 12 $2,761,486 10 ' $0.65 12
Alaska 17 $2,733,012 2 $4.31 1 $3,126,035 8 $4.93 1
Arizona 7 $76,309 29 $0.02 26 $2,321,930 15 $0.57 15
Arkansas 3 $0 42 . $0.06 42 $1,029,804 . 27 , . $0.42 23
California 23 $277,353- 21 $0.01 30 $2,457,021 13 $0.08 41
Colorado 6 42 $0.00 42 $424,623 42 $0.11 39
Connecticut 3 $0 42 $0.00 42 $0 , 47 $0.00 47
Delaware . 0 $0 42 $0.00 42 $0 47 , $0.00 47
Dist. of Columbia 2 $0 42 $0.00 42 $0. 47 ' $0.00 47
Florida 14 $2,357,560' 3 $0.17 12 $5,979,327 2 $0.42 23
Georgia 5 $4,268,233 - 1 $0.60 3. $4,856,275 5 $0.68 10
Hawaii 1 $4,993 39 * 36 $4,993 46 * 46
Idaho 3 $0 42 $0.00 42 $1,384,738 22 $1.20 3
Illinois 13 $1,446,081 6 $0.12 15 $5,452,662 $0.46 20
Indiana 13 $24,980 34 * , 36 $2,199,399 17 $0.38 27
Iowa 11 $922,748 12 $0.32 8 $3,960,105 . 7 $1.38 2
Kansas 5 $307,762 20 $0.12 15 $2,081,558 19 $0.80 8
Kenhicicy 10. $100,696. 27 $0.03 24 $2.704,343 11 $0.70 9
Louisiana 7 $6,212 38 * 36 ' $962,322 28 $0.22 32
Maine 3 $635,634 15 $0.51 5 $695,492 35 $0.56 16
Maryland 5 $32,217 32 $0.01 30 $873,611 30 $0.17 34
Massachusetts 5 $37,019 30 $0.01 30 $885,650 29 $0.15 36
Michigan 13 $91 41 * 36 $4;692,953 6 $0.49 19
Minnesota 13 $1,369,120 7 $0.30 10. $2,141,500 18 $0.46 20

. .Mississippi' 5 $1,310,184 9 $0.49 6 $2,224,127 16 $0.83 7
Missouri - 9 $14,200 35 36 $2,897,879 9 $0.55 17
Montana 2 $0 42 $0.00 42 $535,006 39 $0.62 13
Nebraska 4. $388,992 19 $0.24 11, $665,455 36 $0.40 25
Nevada 4 $109,398 26 $0.07 20 $427,136 41 $0.29 31
New Hampshire 1 $35,050 31 $0.03 24 $35,050 45 $0.03 44
New Jersey 3 $150,000 25 $0.02 26 $150,000 44 $0.02 45
New Mexico 5 $400 40 * 36 $734,574 32 $0.44 22
New York 17 $1,359,501 8 $0.07 20 $2,493,319 12 $0.14 37
North Carolina 11 $448,845 17 $0.06 22 $1,466,742 21 $0.21 33
North Dakota 5 $77,210 28 $0.12 15 $721,785 34 $1.13 5
Ohio 15 $1,690,454 5 $0.15 14 $6,184,830, 1 $0.55 ; 17
Oklahoma 5 $0 42 $0.00 42 $1,062,498 24 $0.32 30
Oregon 10 $1,020,119 ,10 $0.32 8 $1,156,643 23 $0.37 28
Pennsylvania 10 $223,889 22 .$0.02 26 $728,005 33 . $0.06 42
Rhode Island 0 $0 42 $0.00 42 $0 47 $0.00 47
South Carolina 1 $172,475, 23 $0.05 - 23 $172,475 43 $0.05 43
South Dakota 2 $474,238 16 $0.65 2 $489,638 40 $0.67 11
Tennessee 7 $394,452 18 $0.08 19 $1,944,527 20 $0.37 '28
Texas 17 $167,214 24 $0.01 30 $2,366,474 14 $0.13 38
Utah 5 $12,896 36 $0.01 30 . $785,364 31 $0.40' 25
Vermont 1 $0 42 $0.00 42' $0 47 - $0.00 47
Virginia $757,206 13 $0.11 18 $1,035,452 : 26 $0.16 35
Washington 5 $31,280 33 $0.01 30 $600,409 37 $0.11 39
West Virginia 1 $1,009,955 11 $0.55 4 $1,053,103 25 $0.58 14
Wisconsin 10 $2,052,515 4 , $0.40 7 $5,110,526 4 $0.99 6
Wyoming 1 $10,160 37 $0.02 26 $576,703 38 $1.18 4
Guam. i $100,000 $0.65 $101,350 $0.66
Puerto Rico 3 $2,247,025 $0.59 $3,285,897 $0.86
Samoa, American 0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00
Virgin Island 0 $0 , $0.00 $0 $0.00
Grand Total 349 $29,592,190 $0.11 $90,000,794 $0.34

*Less than $0.01.

Source: Corporation for Public Broadcasting, November 1997
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Table 3 .

STATE GOVERNMENT REVENUES FOR PUBLIC TELEVISION GRANTEES BY STATE
IN THE UNITED STATES, FISCAL YEARS 1992-1996
(Revenue includes cash, indirect, and inIcind support)

Revenue from State Government
State f11991 EX1.222 FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 1996*

Alabama $3,840,675 $3,663,384 $5,335,039 $5,623,194 $9,478,537
Alaska $3,618,564 $2,905,364 $2,488,044 $2,260,791 $3,058,949
Arizona $251,680 $1,650,438 $235,834 $254,152 $259,515
Arkansas $3,308,069 $2,971,747 $4,818,365 $3,806,649. $3,565,579
California $1,036,763 $1,249,926 $1,173,866 $1,638,747 $880,762
Colorado ' $34,332 $23,490 $4;068 $20,786 . $7,724
Connecticut $1,246,716 $1,205,649 $1,109,337 $1,465,879' $1,161,767
Delaware $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
District of Columbia $38,166 $10,076 $0 $0 ' $0'
Florida , $11,358,564 $13,534,019 $12,575,185 $14,340,916 ' $12,473,593
Georgia $7,628,949 $7,606,632 $30,434,803 $47,417,226 $18,994,987
Hawaii $5,421,267 $5,067,642 . $4,457,797 $4,056,591 , $3,308,088
Idaho $1,264,297 $1,540,783. $1,501,486 $2,690,988 $1,369,909
Illinois $4,715,331 $4,479,640 $3,763,216 $3,709,594 $3,490,486
Indiana $1,872,143 $2,086,460 $2,478,997 $1,351,962 $1,577,411
Iowa $6,053,006 $6,015,362 $5,962,713 $6,454,302 $8,406,191
Kansas $506,554 $494,677 $741,673 $776,228 $1,421,897
Kentucky $15,539,695 $14,469,107 $14,046,802 $15,007,597 $16,805,200
Louisiana $5,943,381 $5,741,362 $7,333,168 $7,099,412 . $6,605,564
Maine $1,902,772 $1,725,342 $1,723,157 $1,594,563 $1,594,789
Maryland, $11,586,290 $9,630,568 $10,580,279 $9,685,310 $8,963,977
Massachusetts $791,736 $814124 $876,619 $932,098 $1,014,808
Michigan . $588,448 $90;851 $204,447' , $136,275 .. $61,772
Minnesota $1,120,841 $1,939,205 $2,005,014 $1,995,036 $3,107,487
Mississippi $6,545,704 $8,298,491 $5,515,132 $7,631,939 $6,418,814
Missouri $717,857 $889,429 $818,973 $954,508 $728,373
Montana $37,937 $30,418 $61,474 $52,412 $50,969
Nebraska , $6,622,123 $7,366,041 $7,356,806 $8,244,667 $8,068,680
Nevada $81,651 $92,481 $30,060 $46,891 $283,653
New Hampshire . $2,343,566 $1,899,864 $2,607,289 . $2,338,811 $3,509,193
New jersey $14,177,597 $14,096,247 $14,686,523 $13,564,023 $12,202,401
New Mexico $1,866,022. $1,890,442 $1,924,602 $2,000,448 $2,228,929
New York . $17,379,581. $14,385,283 $14,491,643 $16,187,948 , $12,222,122
NOith Carolina $449,706 $381,138 $370,169 $503,148 $340,026
North Dakota - $1,048,837 $887,946 $787,874 $1,169,544 $1,496,447
Ohio $10,255,353 $9,532,602 $13,827,747 $13,193,549 . $9,097,311
Oklahoma $3,466,579 $3,027,330. $2,540,332 $2,759,135 $2,568,739
Oregon $3,108,128. $3,118,845 $2,459,481 $2,387,019 $1,583,195
Pennsylvania $9,751,549 $10,117,213 $10,160,151 $10,686,842 $9,367,087
Rhode Island $2,113,658 $2,419,301 $1,771,629 $1,733,588 $1,673,458
South Carolina $21,697,807 $19,431,422 $23,097,598 $23,418,964 . $19,239,999

South Dakota $2,974,335 $2,812,023 $2,546,832 $2,308,985 $2,144,868
Tennessee $666,083 $2,785,108 .. $2,944,602 $3,246,934 $3,223,600
Texas $179,692 $149,402 .. $100,135 $210,327 $175,515
Utah $3,670,861 $4,395,876 $5,629,126 $10,255,635 $12,840,381
Vermont, $982,340 $1,295,932 $945,997 $1,336,635 $1,180,448
Virginia $6,275,565 $5,997,239 $6,537,050 $7,503,018 $6,892,318
Washington -$679,718 $604,775 . $76,961. $87,710 . $166,291
West Virginia $4,756,5$3 $4,740,987 $4;429,818 $4,570,464 $4,515,960
Wisconsin $6,959,290 $7,416,544 $5,843,652 $6,636,660 $6,804,739
Wyoming $426,799 . $432,158 $649,561 $736,702
Total, U.S. nly $218,959,895 $217,403,026 $245,843,723 $275,997,964 .$237,369,210

*Direct comparision between 1996 and earlier years should be avoided because of the major changes
in the reporting standards in FY 1996.

Source: Corporation for Public Broadcasting, November 1997
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Table 4 )

STATE GOVERNMENT REVENUES FOR PUBLIC RADIO GRANTEES BY STATE
IN THE UNITED STATES, FISCAL YEARS 199271996
(Revenue includes cash, indirect, and inlcind support.)

Revenue from State Govenunent
State FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 1996*

Alabama $770,149 $1,476,773 $790,706 $607,909 $734,512
Alaska $4,329,367, $4,086,899 $3,632,851 $3,741,120 $2,733,012
Arizona .$72,258 $76,309 $76,309 $60,750 $76,309
Arkansas $5,812 $2,456 $0 $0 $0
California , $220,781 '$167,564 $162,448 $349,748 $277,353
Colorado $774 $31,892 $720 $720 $0
Connecticut $9,017 $4,333 $5,500 $450 $0
Delaware $0 $0 $0 -$0 $0
District of Columbia $92,175 $115,815 $30,000 $33,000 $0
Florida . $4,114,747 $2,926,799 $2,166,891 $2,145,577. $2,357,560
Georgia $72,000 $25,336 $636,453 $2,874,263 $4,268,233
Hawaii $0- $0 $0 $49,596 $4,993
Idaho . - $2,001 $4,733 $0 $0 $0
Illinois $1,245,310 $1,228,634 $1,165,562 $1,305,917 $1,446,081
Indiana $3,350 $6,927 $3,500 $3,862 $24,980
Iowa $1,079,942 ' $1,071,234 $740,165 $750,765 $922,748
Kansas $98,118 $271,772 $270,401 $493,373 $307,762
Kentucky $31,452 $82,527 $87,965. $128,594 $100,696
Louisiana $209,266' $0 $1,341 $0 $6,212
Maine $1,133,003 $517,316 $540,500 $640,594 $635,634
Maryland $12,600 . $7,085 $18,927 $24,740 $32,217
Massachusetts $4,500 $11,331 $0 $22,028, $37,019
Michigan $2,322 $446 $10,273 $97 $91
Minnesota' $129,393 $492,315 $503,950 $521,011 $1,369,120
Mississippi $985,692 $1,047,338 $1,191,183 $1,367,660 $1,310,184
Missouri $12,684 $14,000 . $13,842 $274,528 $14,200
Montana $2,048 $1,600 $0 ,, $0
Nebraska . $383,755 $365,472 $355,209 $397,503 $388,992
Nevada $41,079 _ $22,500 $47,050 . $93,091 $109,398
New Hampshire $0 $15,335 $13,600 $35,333 $35,050
New Jersey $253,250 $180,000 $193,750 $160,000 $150,000
New Mexico $0 $7,383 $895 $615 .$400
New York $1,275,182 $1,707,264 $1,899,472 $1,582,548 $1,359,501
North Carolina $142,533 $160,873 $273,815 $309,681 $448,845
North Dakota . $8,865 $31,440 $38,840 $25,624 $77,210
Ohio $1,196,565 $951,282 $1,357,002 $1,113,461 $1,690,454
Oklahoma $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Oregon $791,575 $998,985 $700,149 $692,494 $1,020,119
Pennsylvania .$192,614 $280,560 $181,568 $267,525 $223,889
Rhode Island .. $0 $0 $8' $0 $0
South Carolina $655,960 $590,606 $536,641 $341,786 $172,475
South Dakota $452,237 $374,790 $411,266 $435,734 $474,238
Tennessee $121,532 $120,000 $125,081 $125,439 , $394,452
Texas $12,467 $6,409 $2,100 $10,356 $167,214
Utah $168,089 $170,832' . $50,389 $36,266 $12,896
Vermont $0 $0 $0 $0 ' $0
Virginia $425,500 $380,132 $542,861 t $673,526 $757,206
Washington $153,439 $93,070 $14,206 $28,938 $31,280
West Virginia $995,249 $910,569 $941,987 $1,002,853 $1,009;955
Wisconsin $1,820,650 $1,771,672 . $1,585,437 $2,238,136 $2,052,515
Wyoming $300 $5,000 $5,700 $110,000 $10,160

Total, U. S. Only $23,729,602 $22,815,608 $21,326,505 $25,077,211 $27,245,165

*Direct comparison between 1996 and earlier years should be avoided because of the major changes in the
reporting standards in FY 1996.

Source: Corporation for Public Broadcasting, September 1996
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